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Fred Nass <fnass@utah.gov>

Fwd: FW: Docket Nos. 18-025-01 & 18-025-02, Acknowledgment Letter from the
Commission
2 messages

Mon, Mar 5, 2018 at 10:49 AM 

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Bobbe Jones <bobbe.jones@eea.coop> 
Date: Fri, Mar 2, 2018 at 7:56 AM 
Subject: FW: Docket Nos. 18-025-01 & 18-025-02, Acknowledgment Letter from the Commission 
To: "laurieharris@utah.gov" <laurieharris@utah.gov> 
Cc: Mary Thiesing <mary.thiesing@eea.coop> 

Good Morning Laurie,

We received your Acknowledgement Letter from the Commission dated 2-15-2018 regarding Empire Electric 
Association’s consumer deposit interest rate and capital credit interest rate.  There is an important distinction to be made 
regarding the capital credit interest rate and I wanted to share it with the Commission.

The interest rate of 5.45% for capital credits defined in the Acknowledgment Letter is actually the discount rate that 
Empire Electric uses for early retirement of capital credits following the death of a member.  In estate situations, a 
personal representative has the option of receiving either a 20-year payout or a discounted settlement amount for the 
remaining capital credits on the deceased member’s account.  If the representative chooses to receive the capital credits 
in one lump payment in 2018, Empire Electric will use the discount rate of 5.45% to establish that amount.  

Empire Electric is using the National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation (CFC) interest rate on long-term 
notes as our discount rate for early retirement of capital credits. We do not pay any interest on capital credit balances.

We believe this is an important distinction to be made regarding capital credits and how this rate is used. 

Respectfully,

Bobbe Jones

Bobbe Jones

Member Services Manager

EMPIRE ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION

(970) 564-4451

Bobbe.jones@eea.coop
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"Our primary mission is to safely, responsibly, and reliably meet

the electrical energy needs of our member-owners."

 

 

 

 

From: laurieharris@utah.gov [mailto:laurieharris@utah.gov] On Behalf Of PublicService Commission 
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2018 8:28 AM 
To: Cynthia Dumas <cdumas@utah.gov>; jared.day@utilitem.com; joelle.steward@pacificorp.com; Jordan White
<jordanwhite@utah.gov>; Laurie Harris Wirz <laurieharris@utah.gov>; radioactive@krcl.org; tonyhall2004@hotmail.com;
Abdinasir Abdulle <aabdulle@utah.gov>; Alan L. Smith <alanakaed@aol.com>; Beck, Michele <mbeck@utah.gov>; Bela
Z. Vastag <bvastag@utah.gov>; Benvegnu-springer, Shauna <sbenvegn@utah.gov>; Bob Davis <radavis@utah.gov>;
Brian W. Burnett <bburnett@kmclaw.com>; Bruce Rigby <bruce@summitcorp.net>; Carol Hunter
<hunter2256@msn.com>; Carolyn Roll <croll@utah.gov>; Chad Baker <cbaker@parsonsbehle.com>; Chermaine Gord
<CGord@parsonsbehle.com>; Cheryl Murray <cmurray@utah.gov>; Chris Parker <chrisparker@utah.gov>; Crabtree,
David <crabtree@deseretgt.com>; Dalton, Jamie <jdalton@utah.gov>; Daniel E. Solander
<daniel.solander@pacificorp.com>; Darren Shepherd <darren.shepherd@questar.com>; Data Request Response Center
<datarequest@pacificorp.com>; David Rex Clark <drexclark@utah.gov>; Davis, Stacey <stacey.davis@pacificorp.com>;
Douglas Drew Wheelwright <dwheelwright@utah.gov>; Eric Martinson <ericmartinson@utah.gov>; Evans, William
<wevans@parsonsbehle.com>; francone, kelly <kfrancone@energystrat.com>; Gary A. Dodge <gdodge@hjdlaw.com>;
Gary Sackett <gsackett@joneswaldo.com>; Gary Smith <garysmith@utah.gov>; Gary Widerburg
<gwiderburg@utah.gov>; Gwen Flores <gflores@utah.gov>; Harvey, John <jsharvey@utah.gov>; Hogle, Yvonne
<yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com>; Jana L. Saba <jana.saba@pacificorp.com>; Jeff Einfeldt <jeffeinfeldt@utah.gov>; Jeff
Larsen <jeff.larsen@pacificorp.com>; Jennifer Gardner <jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org>; Jenniffer Nelson Clark
<jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com>; Joni Zenger <jzenger@utah.gov>; Joseph Holland <jholland@utah.gov>; Justin
Christensen <justinchristensen@utah.gov>; Justin Jetter <jjetter@agutah.gov>; Kelly Mendenhall
<kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com>; Kelly Mendenhall <kelly.mendenhall@questar.com>; Lane Mecham
<lanemecham@utah.gov>; Lee, Jasen <jlee@desnews.com>; Legge, Mike <mlegge@usmagnesium.com>; Long, Mark
<mlong@utah.gov>; Martin, Jennifer E. <jhmartin@stoel.com>; Martinez, Marialie <marmartinez@utah.gov>; Melanie
Reif <mreif@utah.gov>; Melissa Robyn Paschal <mpaschal@utah.gov>; Michael Hammer <michaelhammer@utah.gov>;
Michael Orton <michael.orton@questar.com>; Michael Snow <Michael.Snow@pacificorp.com>; Montin, Melissa
<mpf@stateside.com>; Myunghee Tuttle <mstuttle@utah.gov>; Nancy Kelly <nancy.kelly@westernresources.org>;
Patricia Elizabet Schmid <pschmid@agutah.gov>; Peterson, Charles <chpeterson@utah.gov>; Peterson, Jeff
<jpeterson@utahcooperatives.org>; Phillip Russell <prussell@hjdlaw.com>; Phillip Solomon
<psolomon@deseretpower.com>; Pietsch, Paul <paul.pietsch@drsgcoalition.org>; Policy, Tariff
<tariffpolicy@pacificorp.com>; R. Jeff Richards <jeff.richards@pacificorp.com>; Revelt, Carol <crevelt@utah.gov>;
Richards, Mark <markrichards@imwindandsolar.com>; Robert Moore <rmoore@agutah.gov>; Ronald Slusher
<rslusher@utah.gov>; Rosa Oakes <rosa.oakes@pacificorp.com>; Sabin, Cameron <Cameron.Sabin@stoel.com>;
Salter, Brenda <bsalter@utah.gov>; Sheri Bintz <sbintz@utah.gov>; Stefanie Liebert <sliebert@utah.gov>; Stephen
Mecham <sfmecham@gmail.com>; Steve Michel <stevensmichel@comcast.net>; Steven Snarr
<stevensnarr@agutah.gov>; Tedder, Erika <etedder@utah.gov>; Thad Cornell Levar <TLevar@utah.gov>; Thomson,
David <dthomson@utah.gov>; Vicki Baldwin <vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com>; William Powell <wpowell@utah.gov>;
Bobbe Jones <bobbe.jones@eea.coop> 
Subject: Docket Nos. 18-025-01 & 18-025-02, Acknowledgment Letter from the Commission

 

This is an EXTERNAL email. Please STOP and scan attachments for
viruses and verify links before opening.

 
Application of Empire Electric Association, Inc. to Change its Interest Rate for 2018 AND Empire Electric Association,
Inc.'s Update to its Capital Credit Interest Rate for 2018
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Please see the attached.

Empire Electric Association, Inc. is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

--  
Laurie Harris Wirz
Public Service Commission of Utah
160 E 300 S, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
801-530-6716
psc@utah.gov

Acknowledgement Letter from the Commission 2-15-2018.pdf 
157K

Laurie Harris Wirz <laurieharris@utah.gov> Mon, Mar 5, 2018 at 10:50 AM
To: Fred Nass <fnass@utah.gov>

This needs to go on Docket Nos. 18-025-01 and 18-025-02
[Quoted text hidden]
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